Hat, Cap and Millinery Wages Council (Northern Ireland)

THE HAT, CAP AND MILLINERY WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND) (CONSTITUTION) ORDER, 1949, DATED 20TH OCTOBER, 1949, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL INSURANCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION TWENTY-ONE OF THE WAGES Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (9 & 10 Geo. 6, Сн. 21).

> No. 189 1949.

WHEREAS, by virtue of section twenty-one of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") is empowered by Order to direct that on such date as may be specified the constitution of any Wages Council that was. in existence as a Trade Board at the commencement of the Act shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Act;

Now, therefore, the Ministry by virtue of the powers conferred by the said section and of every other power in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

Constitution of Council.

- 1. As from the date of this Order the constitution of the Hat, Cap and Millinery Wages Council (Northern Ireland) shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
- 2.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Hat, Cap and Millinery Wages Council (Northern Ireland) (Constitution) Order, 1949, and shall come into force on the date hereof.
- (2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation Vict. Ch. 63. of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this twentieth day of October, nineteen hundred and forty-nine in the presence of

(L.S.)

H. Anderson,

Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

Laundry Wages Council (Northern Ireland).

THE LAUNDRY WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND) WAGES REGU-LATION ORDER, 1949, DATED 14TH MARCH, 1949, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL INSURANCE UNDER SECTION 10 of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (9 & 10 Geo. 6, Ch. 21).

1949. No. 44

WHEREAS the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") has received from the Laundry Wages

Citation, commencement and interpretation.

52 & 53